

71953-0

FILED  
September 8, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

71953-0

No. 71953-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

In re the Marriage of

JANETTE WELLS F/K/A PEACOCK  
Respondent

and

WILLIAM PEACOCK  
Appellant

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

---

PATRICIA NOVOTNY  
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT  
3814 NE 65<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite A  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPEAL..... 10

    A. THE SCOPE OF REVIEW AND GENERAL PRINCIPLES GOVERNING THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISIONS..... 10

    B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DISTRIBUTED THE ASSETS OF THE MARRIAGE..... 12

        1) The trial court may choose one appraisal over another... 13

        2) The court properly awarded the home to wells, who remains the sole custodian of the two children. .... 15

        3) The trial court considered all relevant factors when distributing the property..... 17

    C. THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO VACATE BECAUSE THERE IS NO ERROR, OR, IF THERE IS AN ERROR, IT IS MOST CERTAINLY HARMLESS..... 21

    D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO VACATE SINCE PEACOCK FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY BASIS FOR SUCH EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF..... 24

        1) CR 60 relief is equitable in nature..... 25

        2) CR 60 serves interests in equity and finality. .... 26

        3) attorney mistakes do not justify relief under CR 60(b)(11). .... 28

        4) Reasonableness is key to the appearance of fairness doctrine. .... 30

        5) A conflict of interest, if any, does not justify relief from judgment. .... 35

E. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED FEES FOR THE CR 60 MOTIONS AND WELLS SHOULD RECEIVE HER FEES ON APPEAL.....	38
IV. CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Barr v. McGugan</i> , 119 Wn. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003) .....	30
<i>Bergren v. Adams County</i> , 8 Wn. App. 853, 509 P.2d 661 (1973) .....	29
<i>Burrill v. Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993, 998 (2002) .....	40
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	38
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 160 Wn. App. 883, 250 P.3d 113, 117 (2011).....	23
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 808, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	13
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Estate of Harford</i> , 86 Wn. App. 259, 936 P.2d 48 (1997) .....	27
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wash.2d 298, 303, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980).....	30
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	27
<i>In Re Custody of R.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 746, 947 P.2d 745 (1997). .....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Burkey</i> , 36 Wn. App. 487, 675 P.2d 619 (1984) .....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Clark</i> , 13 Wn. App. 805, 538 P.2d 145 (1975)....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Furrow</i> , 115 Wn. App. 661, 63 P.3d 821 (2003).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Landry</i> , 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985) .....	11, 26

<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Shoemaker</i> , 128 Wn.2d 116, 904 P.2d 1150 (1995).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Steadman</i> , 63 Wn. App. 523, 821 P.2d 59 (1991) .....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Terry</i> , 79 Wn. App. 866, 871, 905 P.2d 935 (1995).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Thomas</i> , 63 Wn. App. 658, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991) .....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989) ..	17
<i>In re Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002) .....	19
<i>In re Schafer</i> , 149 Wn.2d 148, 66 P.3d 1036 (2003) .....	36
<i>Lane v. Brown &amp; Haley</i> , 81 Wn. App. 102, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996) ..	29
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).....	38
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 732 P.2d 510 (1987) .....	39
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	15
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355, 378 (1995) .....	31
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990) .....	11
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 15, 785 P.2d 440, <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 838 (1990) .....	15

<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 619, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	35
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 34 Wn. App. 567, 662 P.2d 406 (1983).....	31
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 374, 104 P.3d 751 (2005).....	28
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012).....	31
<i>Worthington v. Worthington</i> , 73 Wn.2d 759, 440 P.2d 478 (1968)	14

**Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities**

RAP 10.3(a) .....	15
RAP 18.9.....	39
RCW 26.09.080 .....	15
RCW 29.09.080(4).....	17
RCW 4.36.240 .....	22
RPC 1.6 .....	36
